
Resolution 2023-168

North Commons Park 
Phase 1 Improvements

Concept Design(s) Approval
Public Hearing Presentation

September 20, 2023
Daniel Elias, Design Project Manager



Agenda

1. Project History
2. Board Action Recommendation 
3. Possible Amendments
4. Project Narrative
5. Community Engagement Summary
6. Project Funding Update
7. Board Policy Guiding Project
8. Concept Designs Comparison
9. Concept Designs Presentation

a) New Construction Concept Design - $49M Project Budget
b) Renovation/Addition Concept Design - $35M Project Budget

10. Superintendent Remarks
11. Public Comments
12. Commissioner Q&A

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Project History
July 16, 2018: CAC members unanimously approve the park plan and guiding 

principles for North Commons Park as part of the North Service Area 
Master Plan

Feb 6, 2019: Board of Commissioners approve the North Service Area Plan on an 
8 to 0 vote with one Commissioner absent, which includes the park plan 
and guiding principles for North Commons Park

Summer 2021: Community Engagement Initiation
Jan 10, 2023: Four Concept Options released based on 18 months of Community 

Engagement
April 26, 2023: Board Study Report discussion on Project Scope, Budget and Schedule
Sept 20, 2023: North Commons Park Phase 1 Improvements Concept Designs Public 

Hearing Presentation

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Project History
During the April 26th Study Report Presentation, staff presented three project paths of 
varying scale, cost and schedule. 

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

$22M Project Budget $35M Project Budget $49M Project Budget

Tonight’s Concept Designs Presentation does not include the previously presented $22M version for 
the following reasons:
1. The $22M version does not meet the goals of the unanimously Board approved park plan
2. Feedback from Commissioners during the April 26th Study Report did not give staff indications 

that this project scale was acceptable at that time.
3. Minneapolis Parks Foundation funding committed to date (≈$10M) was raised on the aspirations 

of the $35M and $49M visions. 



Board Action Recommendation

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

STAFF RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION LANGUAGE:

RESOLVED, That the Board of Commissioners approves the 
Renovation/Addition Concept Design for North Commons Park 
Phase 1 Improvements; 

Current Board Action Language is provided because:
• Renovation/Addition Concept Design project budget of $35M is achievable
• Renovation/Addition Concept Design can be open to public in 2026/2027



Possible Amendments

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

AMENDMENT A
Approve the New Construction Concept Design only

AMENDMENT B
Approve both Concept Designs pending funds committed to the
project and directs staff to return in 2024 with a funding and
Concept Design update



Project Narrative
The North Commons Park Phase One Improvements project is a once in a generation 
investment focused on the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board’s first field house, along 
with other community center improvements. The project will create recreation, community, 
and art-oriented spaces. Along with the planned recreation center improvements, this 
project will completely rebuild the now 26-year-old water park and provide a new parking 
lot with associated site improvements. 

This project aims to build a vibrant, accessible, and  multi-generational recreation center 
that will provide a new level of programming and services to the north Minneapolis 
community, while offering opportunities to improve health, economic, and social outcomes 
for the people we serve. 

Through our continued work with partner agencies and organizations, North Commons Park 
aims to be the heart of a new community campus, offering safe places to gather and play, 
opportunities for economic development, and a bright future for today’s northside.  

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Community Engagement Summary
Engagement Events/Activities (Concept Options)
• Three in-person Open Houses
• Two virtual Open Houses
• Design Week – public Charrette 
• Concept Design Options Release event
• Online survey
• Four pop-up engagement events through 

North High, JXTA, NRCC and the YMCA
• Five Community Collaborator events hosted by northside 

residents

Through the above events/activities, MPRB estimates that we 
engaged with over 400 individuals

MRPB compiled over 750 individual comments and categorized 
them into themes to understand comment frequency

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Community Engagement Summary

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Design Week Concept Design Options Release Event

Community Collaborators



Project Funding Update

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Sources   $            22,017,506.33 
2020 NPP20  $     542,450.33  
2021 NPP20  $     795,056.00 
2021 Capital Levy  $     200,000.00 
2023 Capital Levy Playground  $     199,000.00 
2023 NPP20 Playground  $     156,000.00 
Federal Community Grant (HUD)  $  2,000,000.00 
American Rescue Plan  $  3,000,000.00 
State Bond Funding  $  5,125,000.00 
Preliminary Minneapolis Parks Foundation 
Fundraising

 $10,000,000.00  pending Fundraising 
Agreement 


ACCOUNTING - DO NOT TOUCH

		PROJECT NAME North Commons Community Center and Water Park																																		AP917

		Project Manager: Dan Elias



								Contract																				TOTAL								TOTAL

		REVENUES						Date				BUDGET				2021.0				2022.0				2023.0				EXPENDED				ENCUMB				COMMITTED

				2020 CIP NPP20 / AP840								542,450.33								542,450.33								542,450.33								542,450.33

				2021 NPP20 / AP840 2022 not sold								795,056.00																0.00								0.00

				2021 Capital levy								200,000.00				200,000.00												200,000.00								200,000.00

				2023 Capital Levy Playground								199,000.00																0.00								0.00

				2023 NPP20 Playground								156,000.00																0.00								0.00

				Federal Community Grant (no grant yet)need to figure out how to get.				 9/30/2030				2,000,000.00																0.00								0.00

				American Rescue Plan (no grant yet) Juli getting grant executed								3,000,000.00																0.00								0.00

				State Bonding met Council								5,150,000.00

tc={00365783-2C82-4D85-8CA5-BC0F9E21E355}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    $5125000																0.00								0.00



		Total Annual Rev Rec'd										12,042,506.33				200,000.00				542,450.33				0.00				742,450.33								742,450.33



		Total Project to Date Rev Rec'd														200,000.00				742,450.33				742,450.33				742,450.33								742,450.33

		EXPENDITURES

				2021 NPP20 Admin Fees				$   16,696.18								16,800.00												16,800.00								16,800.00

				PC Wings Credit																259.55								259.55								259.55

				PC H2I Group																				2,110.00				2,110.00								2,110.00

				PC Hess Roise																				9,030.00				9,030.00								9,030.00

				PC ulitmate events																				1,026.75				1,026.75								1,026.75

				PC Juxtaposition																				1,500.00				1,500.00								1,500.00

				PC AV For U																				425.00				425.00								425.00

				PC Camden News																				700.00				700.00								700.00

				PC Spokesman News Recorder																600.00				600.00				1,200.00								1,200.00

				PC Patron Holdings																1,383.30								1,383.30								1,383.30

				PC Advantage Sign																263.00								263.00								263.00

				PC107 in house design				$   150,000.00								10,509.00				44,733.00				21,147.68				76,389.68				73,610.32				150,000.00

				PC108 Fihan no federal dollars				$   881,524.00												550,704.64				111,383.35				662,087.99				219,436.01				881,524.00

				PC108 AET																18,650.00				5,880.00				24,530.00								24,530.00

				PC108 B32 Eng																				510.00				510.00								510.00

				PC200 MPLS Parks Foundation																4,250.00				4,250.00				8,500.00								8,500.00



		Total Annual Expenditures														27,309.00				620,843.49				158,562.78				806,715.27				293,046.33				1,099,761.60



		Total Project to Date Exp														27,309.00				648,152.49				806,715.27				806,715.27								1,099,761.60



		PROJECT CASH BALANCE														172,691.00				94,297.84				(64,264.94)				(64,264.94)



		CONTRACTED AVAILABLE BALANCE																																		10,942,744.73



																																				64,264.94

				EDI Grant / need to have Sam's																				(264,264.94)







$5125000





&D		




SOURCES & USES



		AP917		Sources of Funds				Budget		Changes		Actual		Spent to Date		Remaining		NOTES

				2020 CIP NPP20 / AP840				$   542,450				$   542,450				$   542,450

				2021 NPP20 / AP840 2022 not sold				$   795,056				$   795,056				$   795,056

				2021 Capital levy				$   200,000				$   200,000				$   200,000

				State Bonding met Council				$   5,125,000				$   5,125,000				$   5,125,000

tc={E09A787A-44F5-4EB2-A8EF-7AB6F678F1D2}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    need to update on ACCOUNTING DON'T TOUCH		12/31/24 to enter into agreement, can seek reimbursement for expenses since Oct 2020

				Federal Community Grant - HUD/CPF				$   2,000,000				$   2,000,000				$   2,000,000		obligated by 9/30/2025, funds expire 9/30/2030 - HUD		include Cliff in correspondance

				American Rescue Plan				$   3,000,000				$   3,000,000				$   3,000,000		in bank, obligated by 12/31/24 and expended by 12/31/26		include Cliff in correspondance

				2023 Capital Levy - Playground				$   199,000				$   199,000				$   199,000		Playground Only

				2023 NPP20 - Playground				$   156,000				$   156,000				$   156,000		Playground Only

				City Public Art								$   - 0				$   - 0		$200K in City budget

				Park Dedication				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		$   61,271.80		available as of 12/05/2022

				MPF Fundraising				$   18,000,000				$   18,000,000				$   18,000,000		$15-18M

				2022 State Bonding				$   12,000,000				$   12,000,000				$   12,000,000		$6.5M is the floor

				Federal Senate Appropriation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		not approved in 2022

												$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Sources				$   42,017,506				$   42,017,506				$   42,017,506



		PC CODE		Uses of Funds				Budget		Changes		Actual		Spent to Date		Remaining

				Acquisition

		PC302		Purchase Price				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC103		Appraisal				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC304		Relocation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Acquistion		0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0



				Construction

		PC200		Construction - Add one line per Contract				$   19,000,000		$   - 0		$   19,000,000		$   - 0		$   19,000,000

		PC200		Playground Construction				$   450,635				$   450,635				$   450,635		OMNIA No. 2017001135 - PO# 898401

		PC214		Environmental Remediation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC225		SAC/WAC (If needed)		$   2,485		$   50,000				$   50,000				$   50,000

		PC203		FFE				$   750,000				$   750,000				$   750,000

		PC202		Low Voltage (Phone, Data, AV, security)				$   1,000,000				$   1,000,000				$   1,000,000

		PC204		Contingency		10%		$   1,900,000				$   1,900,000				$   1,900,000

				Total Construction		88%		$   23,150,635		$   - 0		$   23,150,635				$   23,150,635



				Architecture & Engineering

		PC104		FIHAN (Arch and Consultant Team)				$   881,524				$   881,524		$   701,269		$   180,255		COM5126

		PC104		FIHÀN DD through CA				$   1,854,457				$   1,854,457				$   1,854,457

		PC104		Landscape Architect				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC104		Ref Ice Cost Estimating - B32				$   510				$   510		$   510		$   - 0

		PC108		Civil Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Structural Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Mechnanical Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Electrical Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Phase 1 ESA - Javelin				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Phase 2 ESA - Javelin				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Section 106 - Hess Roise				$   9,030				$   9,030		$   9,030		$   - 0

		PC114		Archeological Review - Nienow				$   6,000				$   6,000				$   6,000		COM3769

		PC114		Geotech Testing - AET 				$   12,750				$   12,750		$   12,750		$   - 0		COM4485

		PC114		Groundwater Elevation Testing - AET				$   9,800				$   9,800		$   10,630		$   (830)		COM4485

		PC114		Groundwater Sample Testing - AET				$   1,980				$   1,980		$   1,150		$   830		COM4485

		PC114		SIMT for Construction				$   250,000				$   250,000				$   250,000

		PC112		B-3 Consultant - Efficiency Commissioning, LLC - Design				$   10,000				$   10,000				$   10,000		COM3380

		PC112		B-3 Consultant - Efficiency Commissioning, LLC - Const				$   35,000				$   35,000				$   35,000		COM3380

				Total Architecture & Engineering		12%		$   3,071,051		$   - 0		$   3,071,051				$   3,071,051



				Carrying/Operating

				Taxes 				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC225		Utilities				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC304		Moving Expenses (MPRB Staff or outside vendor)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Carrying/Operating		0.00%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0



				Community Engagement/Marketing

		PC102		Mailings				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC100		Fast Signs - Yard Signs				$   688				$   688		$   688		$   - 0

		PC100		Fast Signs - Banner				$   375				$   375		$   375		$   - 0

		PC100		Advantage Signs - Mesh Banners				$   263				$   263		$   263		$   - 0

		PC100		Community Meetings - Food, Other				$   10,000				$   7,222				$   7,222

		PC100		Sammys				$   378				$   378				$   378

		PC100		Wendy's House of Soul for Concepts Release				$   450				$   450				$   450

		PC100		AV for You Screen Rental for Release event				$   425				$   425		$   425		$   - 0

		PC100		Ultimate Rentals - Tables for Concept Release				$   1,027				$   1,027		$   1,027		$   - 0

		PC100		Advertising in North news, Camden News, MSR, Insight				$   2,400				$   2,400		$   1,300		$   1,100

		PC100		Community Connections Pass-Through to MPF				$   18,000				$   18,000				$   18,000		6 community collaborators

		PC100		JXTA Design Workshop				$   1,500				$   1,500		$   1,500		$   - 0

		PC102		Ground Breaking				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

		PC102		Grand Opening				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

		PC102		Translation				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

				Total CE/Marketing		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   43,006		$   - 0		$   40,228				$   40,228



				Title & Recording

		PC101		Mortgage Registration Tax		0.0023		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		ERF Tax		0.0001		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC303		Alta Survey & Title Commitment				$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000				$   10,000

		PC303		Platting				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		Title Work				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		Closing Costs				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Title & Recording		0.04%		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000				$   10,000



				Special Consultants/Other Soft Costs

		PC111		MPRB Legal fees				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				NPP20 Admin Fee - 2021 CIP				$   16,696				$   16,696				$   16,696

		PC112		Relocation Consultant 				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC105		Construction Estimator				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC107		MPRB Staff Overhead 				$   150,000				$   150,000				$   150,000

				Total Special Consultants/Other Soft Costs		1%		$   166,696		$   - 0		$   166,696				$   166,696





				TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST				$   26,441,388		$   - 0		$   26,438,611				$   26,438,611

				surplus (gap)				$   15,576,118		$   - 0		$   15,576,118		$   - 0		$   15,578,896







need to update on ACCOUNTING DON'T TOUCH





&G	&"-,Bold"&A	&"-,Bold"3100 2nd St N


&G	&"-,Bold"&A	&"-,Bold"3100 2nd St N




Funding Tracking

				Source		Amount		Federal Account Identification		Federal / state Award Identification Number (FAIN)		Grant Agreement Deadline		Requirements of entering into Agreement		Opportunity for Grant Agreement Deadline Extension 		Expenses Reimbursable Timeline		Notes		Funds Obligated by Deadline		Funding Available Through Timeline		Opportunity for Funding Obligation Extension?

				2020 CIP NPP20 / AP840		542,450.33

				2021 NPP20 / AP840 2022 not sold		795,056.00

				2021 Capital levy		200,000.00

				2023 Capital Levy Playground		199,000.00

				2023 NPP20 Playground		156,000.00

				Federal Community Grant (no grant yet)need to figure out how to get.		2,000,000.00				B-22-CP-MN-0488		9/30/25		Narrative, Budget, SF424, SF424D, SF-LLL, 7015.15/enviro review/RROF, Letter of invitation, 1044, Direct Deposit, voided check or letter, signed agreement.										9/30/30

				American Rescue Plan (no grant yet) Juli getting grant executed		3,000,000.00		20-1892-1-806		SLT-0825		Executed		Completed				1/1/2022 to 12/31/2026		Funds must be obligated by 12/31/2024 and expended by 12/31/2026		12/31/24

				State Bonding met Council		5,150,000.00				SG-21512		12/31/24		Full project scope definition				October 2020 to ____		5 year max from reimbursement start





BOARD ACTION S & U

		INSTRUCTIONS: 

		THESE CELLS SHOULD POPULATE FROM "SOURCES & USES" TAB 

		COPY / PASTE THE TABLE BELOW INTO MINUTE TRAQ

		NOTE: CELLS ARE ALREADY FORMATTED TO FIT IN MINUTE TRAQ CORRECTLY

		FUNDING/COST SUMMARY

		Sources		 		$   22,017,506.33

		2020 NPP20		$   542,450.33		 

		2021 NPP20		$   795,056.00

		2021 Capital Levy		$   200,000.00

		2023 Capital Levy Playground		$   199,000.00

		2023 NPP20 Playground		$   156,000.00

		Federal Community Grant (HUD)		$   2,000,000.00

		American Rescue Plan		$   3,000,000.00

		State Bond Funding		$   5,125,000.00

		Preliminary Minneapolis Parks Foundation Fundraising		$   10,000,000.00		pending Fundraising Agreement



		Uses		 		$   35,000,000.00		 

		PSA Concept and Schematic Design - FIHAN - COM5126		$   881,524.00

		KOMPAN, Inc. Furnish and Install Playground - PO# 898401		$   450,635.10

		Geotechnical and Groundwater Testing - AET - COM4485		$   24,530.00

		Anticipated Soft Costs (Included Design Fees)		$   4,359,851.97

		Community Engagement and Marketing		$   23,577.75

		NPP20 Admin Fee		$   16,696.18

		MPRB Planning Staff Time		$   150,000.00

		Construction (Includes Inflation & Contingency)		$   29,093,185.00



		Project Shortfall (Additional Public and Private Fundraising)				$   (12,982,493.67)























PG BA SU

		INSTRUCTIONS: 

		THESE CELLS SHOULD POPULATE FROM "SOURCES & USES" TAB 

		COPY / PASTE THE TABLE BELOW INTO MINUTE TRAQ

		NOTE: CELLS ARE ALREADY FORMATTED TO FIT IN MINUTE TRAQ CORRECTLY

		FUNDING/COST SUMMARY

		Sources		 		$   355,000.00

		2023 Capital Levy Playground		$   199,000.00		 

		2023 NPP20 Playground		$   156,000.00



		Uses		 		$   355,000.00		 

		Playground Construction		$   355,000.00



		Remainder				$   - 0























FIHAN



				FIHAN Contract - COM5126

				Contract				Date		Amount		INV1026		INV1027		INV1028		INV1029		INV1040		INV1071		INV1115		INV1145		INV1146		INV1159		INV1169		INV23-001		INV23-22		INV23 0037		INV23 0057		INV23 0078		INV23 0092		INV23 0095		INV23 115		INV 129								Current		Remaining		PSA #

				Conceptual Design		Lump Sum				$   381,930		$   34,950.50		$   99,131.20		$   54,903.59				$   63,156.10		$   21,971.25		$   33,738.75		$   12,507.50		$   2,717.50		$   4,040.00		$   1,402.50				$   972.00		$   1,800.00										$   9,050.00		$   337.50								$   340,678.39		$   41,251.61

				Revised Concept Design		Lump Sum		NIC																		$   15,338.75		$   6,810.00		$   19,070.00		$   32,973.75		$   26,712.50		$   18,280.43		$   7,956.25		$   16,116.75		$   8,053.75		$   9,755.00				$   31,018.75		$   37,437.50								$   229,523.43		$   (229,523.43)

				Urban Design		Lump Sum				$   112,000				$   3,897.50		$   5,119.84				$   18,675.00		$   21,709.06		$   15,433.75		$   7,110.00		$   2,555.00		$   1,215.00		$   5,435.00				$   6,542.50																						$   87,692.65		$   24,307.35

				Schematic Design		Lump Sum				$   306,869																																																$   - 0		$   306,869.00

				Community Engagement		Lump Sum				$   80,725				$   2,025.00				$   4,230.00				$   6,585.00		$   8,205.00		$   5,320.00				$   1,597.50		$   577.50		$   742.50												$   630.00				$   1,406.25								$   31,318.75		$   49,406.25

				Total Original Contract				2/16/22		$   881,524																																																$   689,213.22		$   192,310.78

				Amendment 1 - DD through CA				NIC		$   1,854,457.00																																																$   - 0		$   1,854,457.00

				Amendment 1 - Expenses				NIC		$   10,000.00		$   388.32				$   2,216.43		$   (1,006.74)		$   5,927.59				$   1,788.16		$   1,063.99		$   78.87		$   78.98				$   312.50				$   489.58						$   689.45				$   28.89										$   12,056.02		$   (2,056.02)

				Amendment 2																																																						$   - 0		$   - 0

				Amendment 3																																																						$   - 0		$   - 0

										$   881,524.00		$   35,338.82		$   105,053.70		$   62,239.86		$   3,223.26		$   87,758.69		$   50,265.31		$   59,165.66		$   41,340.24		$   12,161.37		$   26,001.48		$   40,388.75		$   27,767.50		$   25,794.93		$   10,245.83		$   16,116.75		$   8,053.75		$   10,444.45		$   630.00		$   40,097.64		$   39,181.25								$   701,269.24		$   180,254.76		remaining



																																																										$   701,269.24		$   701,269.24		spent to date

				Invoice Date		Invoice 		Amount		Spent to Date		Balance Remaining																																																$   180,254.76		total

				4/12/22		INV1026		$   35,338.82		$   35,338.82		$   846,185.18

				5/13/22		INV1027		$   105,053.70		$   140,392.52		$   741,131.48

				6/6/22		INV1028		$   62,239.86		$   202,632.38		$   678,891.62

				6/7/22		INV1029		$   3,223.26		$   205,855.64		$   675,668.36

				7/11/22		INV1040		$   87,758.69		$   293,614.33		$   587,909.67

				8/16/22		INV1071		$   50,265.31		$   343,879.64		$   537,644.36

				9/11/22		INV1115		$   59,165.66		$   403,045.30		$   478,478.70

				10/17/22		INV1145		$   41,340.24		$   444,385.54		$   437,138.46

				10/17/22		INV1146		$   12,161.37		$   456,546.91		$   424,977.09

				11/14/22		INV1159		$   26,001.48		$   482,548.39		$   398,975.61

				12/8/22		INV1169		$   40,388.75		$   522,937.14		$   358,586.86

				1/13/23		INV23-001		$   27,767.50		$   550,704.64		$   330,819.36

				2/15/23		INV23-22		$   25,794.93		$   576,499.57		$   305,024.43

				3/20/23		INV23 0037		$   10,245.83		$   586,745.40		$   294,778.60

				4/17/23		INV23 0057		$   16,116.75		$   602,862.15		$   278,661.85

				5/22/23		INV23 0078		$   8,053.75		$   610,915.90		$   270,608.10

				6/20/23		INV23 0092		$   10,444.45		$   621,360.35		$   260,163.65

				6/21/23		INV23 0095		$   630.00		$   621,990.35		$   259,533.65

				7/14/23		INV23 115		$   40,097.64		$   662,087.99		$   219,436.01

				8/14/23		INV 129		$   39,181.25		$   701,269.24		$   180,254.76









				TOTAL TO DATE						$   621,990.35		$   180,255









GENERAL CONTRACTOR

				PSA #		C-XXXXX

				Original Contract Sum										$   - 0		  Line 1

				Change Order No. 1										$   - 0																$0.00

				Change Order No. 2										$   - 0																$0.00

				Change Order No. 3										$   - 0																$0.00

				Change Order No. 4										$   - 0																$0.00

				(will highlight when >10% increase) Total Changes										$   - 0

				Revised Contract Sum										$   - 0																

				Pay App		Period To		Architect
Signature		MPRB approval date		Approved in Comet		Work Completed from Previous		Work Completed this Period		Completed & Stored To Date		Retainage percentage		Retainage - Column I		Total Earned Less Retainage		Less Previous Payments		Current payment Due		% complete		Remaining Contract amount as % of total contract: Will turn red when 15% or less		15%

														Column D		Column E		Column G
Line 4		Line 5a		Column I
Line 5		Line 6		Line 7		Line 8		Column G

				1										$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		5.0%		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				2														$0.00		5.0%		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				3														$0.00		5.0%		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				4														$0.00		5.0%		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				5														$0.00		5.0%		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				6																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				7																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				8																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				9																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				10																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				11																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				12																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				13																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

				14																												ERROR:#DIV/0!																												$0.00

																																																												$0.00

																										Total Paid to Date		$   - 0



&"-,Bold"&A BILLING SUMMARY	


NOKOMIS PLAYGROUND - AP772	




TEMP S&U for Fed Grant



				Sources of Funds		Budget

				2020 CIP NPP20 / AP840		$   542,450

				2021 NPP20 / AP840 2022 not sold		$   795,056

				2021 Capital levy		$   200,000

				State Bonding met Council		$   5,150,000

				Federal Community Grant		$   2,000,000

				American Rescue Plan		$   3,000,000

				2023 Capital Levy - Playground		$   199,000

				2023 NPP20 - Playground		$   156,000



				Total Sources		$   12,042,506



				North Commons Improvements Budget

				Item Description		Overall Budget		CPF Line Item Budget		MC Grant S&U		Funds not used for MC Grant

				General Construction Contract; Activities will be publicly bid and will include:
- Site demolition
- Erosion control and construction management
- Building and Waterpark excavation
- Footing and Foundations
- Building and Water Park Construction
- Site work including parking lot installation and plantings		$   8,100,000		$   1,870,000		$   4,520,000.00		$   3,580,000.00

				Playground Construction Contract		$   355,000						$   355,000.00

				SAC/WAC Fee		$   50,000						$   50,000.00

				Fixtures, Furnishings, Equipment		$   750,000						$   750,000.00

				Low Voltage (Phone, Data, AV, security)		$   500,000						$   500,000.00

				10% Construction Contingency		$   810,000						$   810,000.00

				Design Services Contract; Design services are through a prime contract with an Architecture firm and include all engineering (electrical, mechanical, civil) for the following project phases:
- Concept Design
- Schematic Design
- Design Development
- Construction Documents
- Bidding Assistance
- Construction Administration		$   1,060,700		$   100,000		$   540,000.00		$   520,700.00

				Section 106 Review		$   10,000				$   10,000.00		$   - 0

				Geotechnical Testing		$   40,000				$   40,000.00		$   - 0

				Special Inspections and Material Testing during Construction		$   100,000		$   20,000				$   100,000.00

				B-3 Consultant - Design		$   10,000				$   10,000.00		$   - 0

				B-3 Consultant - Construction; this work includes the on-site Commissioning of the Mechanical and Electrical systems to ensure they are built and functioning as design (this is a requirement of State of MN funded projects)		$   35,000		$   10,000				$   35,000.00

				Community Engagement		$   32,500				$   20,000.00		$   12,500.00

				Topographical Survey		$   10,000				$   10,000.00		$   - 0

				MPRB NPP20 Admin Fee		$   16,800						$   16,800.00

				MPRB Staff Time		$   150,000						$   150,000.00



				TOTAL Budget		$   12,030,000		$   2,000,000		$   5,150,000		$   6,880,000.00

										5150000





























































































S&U Cost Est Update



		AP917		Sources of Funds				Budget		Changes		Actual		Spent to Date		Remaining		NOTES

				2020 CIP NPP20 / AP840				$   542,450				$   542,450				$   542,450

				2021 NPP20 / AP840 2022 not sold				$   795,056				$   795,056				$   795,056

				2021 Capital levy				$   200,000				$   200,000				$   200,000

				State Bonding met Council				$   5,150,000				$   5,150,000				$   5,150,000		need to update on ACCOUNTING DON'T TOUCH

				Federal Community Grant				$   2,000,000				$   2,000,000				$   2,000,000		obligated by 9/30/2025, funds expire 9/30/2030		include Cliff in correspondance

				American Rescue Plan				$   3,000,000				$   3,000,000				$   3,000,000				include Cliff in correspondance

				2023 Capital Levy - Playground				$   199,000				$   199,000				$   199,000		Playground Only

				2023 NPP20 - Playground				$   156,000				$   156,000				$   156,000		Playground Only

				City Public Art								$   - 0				$   - 0		$200K in City budget

				Park Dedication								$   - 0				$   - 0		$57,657.80 available as of 3/15/2022

				MPF/StH Fundraising				$   5,000,000				$   5,000,000				$   5,000,000		tentative

				2022 State Bonding				$   6,000,000				$   6,000,000				$   6,000,000		tentative

				Federal Senate Appropriation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0		not approved in 2022

												$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Sources				$   23,042,506				$   23,042,506				$   23,042,506



		PC CODE		Uses of Funds				Budget		Changes		Actual		Spent to Date		Remaining

				Acquisition

		PC302		Purchase Price				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC103		Appraisal				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC304		Relocation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Acquistion		0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0



				Construction

		PC200		Construction - Add one line per Contract				$   40,000,000		$   - 0		$   40,000,000		$   - 0		$   40,000,000

		PC200		Playground Construction				$   355,000				$   355,000				$   355,000

		PC214		Environmental Remediation				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC225		SAC/WAC (If needed)		$   2,485		$   50,000				$   50,000				$   50,000

		PC203		FFE				$   750,000				$   750,000				$   750,000

				Soft Costs Placeholder		13%		$   5,000,000				$   5,000,000				$   5,000,000

		PC202		Low Voltage (Phone, Data, AV, security)				$   1,000,000				$   1,000,000				$   1,000,000

		PC204		Contingency		10%		$   4,000,000				$   4,000,000				$   4,000,000

				Total Construction		90%		$   51,155,000		$   - 0		$   51,155,000				$   51,155,000



				Architecture & Engineering

		PC104		FIHAN (Arch and Consultant Team)				$   881,524				$   881,524		$   701,269		$   180,255		COM5126

		PC104		FIHÀN DD through CA		10%		$   4,000,000				$   4,000,000				$   4,000,000

		PC104		Landscape Architect				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Civil Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Structural Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Mechnanical Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Electrical Engineer				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Phase 1 ESA - Javelin				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC108		Phase 2 ESA - Javelin				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Section 106 - Hess Roise				$   9,030				$   9,030				$   9,030

		PC114		Geotech Testing - AET 				$   12,750				$   12,750		$   12,750		$   - 0		COM4485

		PC114		Groundwater Testing - AET				$   9,800				$   9,800		$   5,900		$   3,900		COM4485

		PC114		SIMT for Construction				$   250,000				$   250,000				$   250,000

		PC112		B-3 Consultant - Efficiency Commissioning, LLC - Design				$   10,000				$   10,000				$   10,000		COM3380

		PC112		B-3 Consultant - Efficiency Commissioning, LLC - Const				$   35,000				$   35,000				$   35,000		COM3380

				Total Architecture & Engineering		9%		$   5,208,104		$   - 0		$   5,208,104				$   5,208,104



				Carrying/Operating

				Taxes 				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC225		Utilities				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC304		Moving Expenses (MPRB Staff or outside vendor)				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Carrying/Operating		0.00%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0



				Community Engagement/Marketing

		PC102		Mailings				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC100		Fast Signs - Yard Signs				$   688				$   688		$   688		$   - 0

		PC100		Fast Signs - Banner				$   375				$   375		$   375		$   - 0

		PC100		Advantage Signs - Mesh Banners				$   263				$   263		$   263		$   - 0

		PC100		Community Meetings - Food, Other				$   10,000				$   8,674				$   8,674

		PC100		Community Connections Pass-Through to MPF				$   15,000				$   15,000				$   15,000

		PC102		Ground Breaking				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

		PC102		Grand Opening				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

		PC102		Translation				$   2,500				$   2,500				$   2,500

				Total CE/Marketing		ERROR:#DIV/0!		$   33,826		$   - 0		$   32,500				$   32,500



				Title & Recording

		PC101		Mortgage Registration Tax		0.0023		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		ERF Tax		0.0001		$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC303		Alta Survey & Title Commitment				$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000				$   10,000

		PC303		Platting				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		Title Work				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC101		Closing Costs				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				Total Title & Recording		0.02%		$   10,000		$   - 0		$   10,000				$   10,000



				Special Consultants/Other Soft Costs

		PC111		MPRB Legal fees				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

				NPP20 Admin Fee - 2021 CIP				$   16,696				$   16,696				$   16,696

		PC112		Relocation Consultant 				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC105		Construction Estimator				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

		PC107		MPRB Staff Overhead 				$   150,000				$   150,000				$   150,000

				Total Special Consultants/Other Soft Costs		0%		$   166,696		$   - 0		$   166,696				$   166,696





				TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST				$   56,573,626		$   - 0		$   56,572,300				$   56,572,300

				surplus (gap)				$   (33,531,120)		$   - 0		$   (33,531,120)		$   - 0		$   (33,529,794)



























































































&G	&"-,Bold"&A	&"-,Bold"3100 2nd St N




Ref Ice Estimate



				Refridgerated Ice Cost Estimate for North Commons Park

				Refridgerated Ice with Roof						Refridgerated Ice with No Roof

				Item		Cost				Item		Cost

				Concrete Floor (includes subfloor heating system)		$   750,000.00				Concrete Floor (includes subfloor heating system)		$   750,000.00

				Earthwork, 2' subcut, gravel (20,000 SF)		$   100,000.00				Earthwork, 2' subcut, gravel (20,000 SF)		$   100,000.00

				Dashers/Sheilding/Protective Netting		$   320,000.00				Dashers/Sheilding/Protective Netting		$   320,000.00

				Outdoor Ref System Package placed outside 1100 SF (roof)		$   600,000.00				Outdoor Ref System Package placed outside 1100 SF (no roof)		$   750,000.00

				Fence around Ref System		$   25,000.00				Fence around Ref System		$   25,000.00

				Concrete around rink (player boxes, curb, access, 600 SF flatwork)		$   75,000.00				Concrete around rink (player boxes, curb, access, 600 SF flatwork)		$   75,000.00

				Rubber Flooring ($20/SF)		$   20,000.00				Rubber Flooring ($20/SF)		$   20,000.00

				Elec Service to Refridge System		$   25,000.00				Elec Service to Refridge System		$   25,000.00

				Lighting under roof structure		$   25,000.00				Lighting under roof structure		$   100,000.00

				Benches and Player Seating outside of player boxes		$   10,000.00				Benches and Player Seating outside of player boxes		$   10,000.00

				Other Utilities (Water)		in overall project				Other Utilities (Water)		in overall project

				Basketball Standards		$   90,000.00				Basketball Standards		$   90,000.00

				Resurfacer machine		$   150,000.00				Resurfacer machine		$   150,000.00

				SF for resurfacer garage, tools (400 SF)		$   200,000.00				SF for resurfacer garage, tools (400 SF)		$   200,000.00

				Prefab Roof Structure		$   1,500,000.00				NO ROOF STRUCTURE

				Subtotal		$   3,890,000.00				Subtotal		$   2,615,000.00

				20% estimating contingency		$   778,000.00				20% estimating contingency		$   523,000.00

				Subtotal		$   4,668,000.00				Subtotal		$   3,138,000.00

				20% soft costs		$   933,600.00				20% soft costs		$   627,600.00

				Subtotal		$   5,601,600.00				Subtotal		$   3,765,600.00

				Inflation (5%)		$   280,080.00				Inflation (5%)		$   188,280.00

				GRAND TOTAL		$   5,881,680.00				GRAND TOTAL		$   3,953,880.00

				Natural infiltration is ok, paint should be natural

				If Ref system is inside 750 SF + 480 SF outside

				If Ref system is outside, 1100 SF needed





Comm Coll

								1st Round		Report Received		already paid to MPF		to be paid to MPF		2nd Round		report received		to be paid

						Lovely's		$   3,000		X		$   1,500		$   1,500		$   3,000		X		$   3,000.00

						KNE (Kamilla El-Amin)		$   3,000								$   3,000

						Latora Powers		$   2,500		X		$   1,250		$   1,250

						Masjid An-Nur		$   2,900		X

						1f1C		$   3,000		X		$   1,500		$   1,500

								$   14,400



						MPF Invoice						$   4,250		4250





image1.jpeg

.’0. .
g Minneapoli:
'.. Park& Recrealtslon Board








Project Funding Update

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

• North Commons Park DID NOT receive a 2023 Senate appropriation ($5,000,000 
request)

• North Commons Park DID NOT receive State Bond funding during the 2023 
cycle ($12,000,000 request)

• MPRB has submitted a 2024 State Bond request for $12,000,000 and have 
received some positive indications from our legislative delegation that at least 
a portion of this request will be funded.

• MPRB has committed $1.9M to project, which has already leveraged an 
additional $20M+ in other public and private funding. Of the additional $20M+ 
in funding, it is all committed to the North Commons Park vision; none of this 
funding can be allocated to any other part of the MPRB park system.

• Park Board has invested or has plans to invest over $60M into other northside 
parks between 2017 and 2028.



Project Funding Update (Minneapolis Parks Foundation)

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

• MPF conducted a campaign feasibility study for the North Commons project in 2022 which 
indicated that there is strong support for the improvements outlined in the vision plan, 
especially if paired with increased community programming.

• It is likely that the campaign for private philanthropy would match the scale of public 
dollars committed to the project and future programming.

• Once a single concept is approved, MPF and MPRB would initiate a fundraising agreement 
to set goals and timing and launch a fundraising campaign 

• MPF has early indications and commitments of more than $10M toward the concepts shared 
by MPRB in January. It is hard to gauge funding support for something that is less than those 
options.

• MPF anticipates that it could lead a successful fundraising campaign to match the public 
commitment if the vision is widely supported by the community.

• MPF is working to bring together community stakeholders committed to supporting the 
vision that will include a fundraising objective to support both Capital and programming 
opportunities.

• Of particular note, a portion of the philanthropic funding (at least $1M) for this project is 
being directly reserved to fund enhanced programming efforts in the recreation center 
upon its completion. 



Board Policy Guiding Project

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Parks for All Comprehensive Plan
Beyond the main Goals and Strategies of Parks for All, the Comprehensive Plan provides Recreation 
Center Facilities Level of Service guidelines which inform this project. We are working within these 
guidelines on topics such as air conditioning; space versatility; storage; technology; gymnasium, restroom 
and kitchen design; lines of sight; entry experience; teen spaces; and environmental performance.

North Service Area Plan Guiding Principles
GP2: Work always toward safe parks for all, through lighting, sight lines, cameras where appropriate, 

and increased activity.
GP7: Consider all age ranges in the design and development of parks, with particular focus on: 

a. Youth voice in the process; youth focus in facility development. 
b. More activities and spaces for teens/ young adults, with clear intent that 
teens/young adults are welcome in the parks for both programmed and 
unprogrammed activities. 
c. Design for seniors: accessibility, active low-impact activities, and passive activities.

GP10: Recognize the importance of connections to and between parks: 
a. Work with partners to implement safe street crossings at all parks. 
b. Work with the City of Minneapolis to complete and enhance the street network as a 
connecting web between parks.

GP14: Ensure materials used in park construction are strong, durable, easy to maintain, and safe, 
especially when used by children and seniors.

GP15: Design spaces to be flexible, so they can accommodate a wide variety of uses.



Board Policy Guiding Project

Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

North Service Area Plan Guiding Principles (continued)
GP18: Implement significant park enhancements—with the programmatic, financial, and leadership support of 

community and agency partners—at four key parks, recognizing MPRB cannot act alone in these 
projects, as they are beyond the scale of the organization’s budget:

c. A major multi-purpose indoor sports and recreation venue occupying the northern portion of 
North Commons Park, to include an enlarged arts and recreation building, premier field with 
winter sports dome, and relocated and enhanced waterpark.

GP24: Increase opportunities for year-round activity. Few winter options exist in the north service area. 
a. Expand indoor sports venues.

Park Plan for North Commons Park Guiding Principles
NCP-GP4: Design of all facilities should be welcoming to the north side community and create 

the feeling that local neighbors are welcome in these spaces. Local artists, 
designers, and craftspeople could contribute to making the design welcoming.

NCP-GP5: Minimize tree removal, especially of significant overstory trees, through careful 
design and detailing.

NCP-GP7: Replace any trees removed as a result of construction with an equivalent or greater 
caliper inch total of trees, in coordination with MPRB’s Forestry Department.

NCP-GP9: Seek to minimize visual impact of facilities on nearby homes through vegetation, 
depressing facilities down into the earth, and/or high quality façade design.

NCP-GP15: Maintenance and program staffing should be adequate to operate this larger 
facility and the site around it, and should be determined through careful analysis of 
real staffing needs.



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Concept Design 
Comparison



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Renovation/Addition 
Draft Concept Design
($35M Project Budget)





















Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

New Construction 
Draft Concept Design
($49M Project Budget)























Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Superintendent’s 
Remarks



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Public 
Comments



Resolution 2023-168: North Commons Park Concept Designs Public Hearing Presentation

Commissioner 
Q&A


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Slide Number 50
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57



